

**SB1001/634860/1**

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1001  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 7, after “education;” insert “providing that, for a certain fiscal year, certain county boards of education shall be relieved of paying a certain amount of the county board’s contribution for certain local employees of the Teachers’ Retirement and Pension Systems;”; in line 8, strike “a certain fiscal year” and substitute “certain fiscal years”; and in line 9, strike “a certain condition is” and substitute “certain conditions are”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 6, strike “(c)” and substitute “(3)”; in line 11, strike “subsection (b) of this section” and substitute “paragraph (1) of this subsection”; and after line 12, insert:

“(c) (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 21–304(b)(4)(iii) of the State Personnel and Pensions Article, for fiscal year 2018, the following county boards of education shall be relieved of their obligation to pay the following amounts of their local share equal to the normal contribution rate required under § 21–304(b)(4)(iii) of the State Personnel and Pensions Article:

<u>Allegany</u>	<u>793,464</u>
<u>Baltimore City</u>	<u>23,722,028</u>
<u>Calvert</u>	<u>239,361</u>
<u>Carroll</u>	<u>1,605,675</u>
<u>Cecil</u>	<u>190,544</u>

(Over)

**SB1001/634860/1 Appropriations Committee**  
**Amendments to SB 1001**  
**Page 2 of 2**

<u>Garrett</u>	<u>456,940</u>
<u>Harford</u>	<u>355,878</u>
<u>Kent</u>	<u>215,697</u>
<u>Queen Anne's</u>	<u>21,515</u>
<u>Somerset</u>	<u>454,660</u>
<u>Talbot</u>	<u>133,202</u>

(2) If the Governor does not release the funds restricted in the fiscal year 2018 budget bill (H.B. 150) under R00A02.03 for the fiscal year 2018 appropriation for Aid for Local Employee Fringe Benefits for the purpose of paying into the appropriate accumulation funds of the State Retirement and Pension System the amount of money county boards of education are relieved of paying under paragraph (1) of this subsection, the Governor shall provide \$28,188,964 in fiscal year 2019 for this purpose.”.